JONES COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA

TUESDAY, APRIL 20, 2021

Basement Conference Room, Jones County Courthouse 500 W. Main St., Anamosa IA

The Jones County Board of Supervisors welcome public input at their meetings. The public will be provided an opportunity to comment on specific agenda items during the time the item is listed on the agenda. A public comment period is provided at the end of the meeting for items not listed on the agenda.

Board of Supervisors meeting attendance and participation provisions during this public health emergency:

Due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and to abide by health safety and social distancing guidelines, limited numbers of visitors will be permitted to be physically present at the meeting. Remote participation options continue to be available and are further described elsewhere on this agenda. All persons who will be physically present at the meeting must go through a health screening survey at the secured west entrance to the Courthouse. If the meeting room is at capacity, visitors may be asked to leave and access the meeting through remote sources.

Remote participation for this meeting is available via telephone and the internet using the information at the bottom, or second page, of this agenda. Various telephone numbers are listed in that information for audio only access. Given the current public health emergency declared by the Governor, with respect to COVID-19, it is the position of the Board of Supervisors that their weekly meeting may occur electronically, as authorized under Iowa Code Section 21.8, as it may be impossible or impractical to have the meeting in person and yet be fully open to the public.

- 9:00 a.m. Pledge of Allegiance.
 - Approve the minutes of the April 13, 2021 meeting.
 - Approve payroll ending April 11, 2021.
- 9:02 a.m. Brenda Leonard, Emergency Management Coordinator and Jenna Lovaas, Public Health Coordinator
 - Update on the COVID-19 public health emergency, and County preparedness matters.
- 9:10 a.m. Jason Joens, Jones County Amateur Radio Club
 - Possible action to approve the radio club to use Courthouse parking lot for Emergency Communications Exercise field day.
- 9:20 a.m. Amy Picray, Treasurer and Dan Jacobs Discuss assignment of county-held tax certificate. Possible action.
- 9:30 a.m. Derek Snead, Engineer
 - Action to open bids for rock to be placed on approximately 180 miles of county roads.
 - Action to award a bid for project M-0522, a HMA Overlay project on 75th Ave., Cascade.
 - Action to award a bid for project L-C-826--73-53, a RCB Culvert Replacement project on Madison Rd.
 - General update on matters related to road maintenance and projects. No action
- 9:45 a.m. Whitney Hein, Auditor
 - Action to approve a gathering permit for the Midwest Hillclimbers Association for the Anamosa Hillclimb.
 - Action to make of record the Conservation Board's appointment of Riley Troester as a seasonal employee.
 - Action to hire Patty Oberbreckling as a full-time radio operator.

- Action to approve cigarette permit application for Casey's General Store #3898.
- Action to approve the Sheriff's Report of Fees collected for the quarter ending March 2021.
- Action to acknowledge receipt of a manure management plan update from Rix Farms, Inc. for a facility located in Section 31 of Madison Township.
- Action to approve installation of load center on Courthouse generator and approve annual load bank test on Courthouse generator.
- General update on various facility related matters. No action.
- General update on various county administrative matters, if needed. No action.

- End of meeting Various committee reports from the Board of Supervisors, including a schedule of upcoming meetings, if any.
 - Items to be placed on the agenda for future Board meetings.
 - Public comment period regarding items not listed on the agenda.
 - Motion to adjourn.

The agenda for the weekly Board of Supervisors' meeting is posted on the Board of Supervisors' page on the Jones County website: www.jonescountyiowa.gov at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

The deadline to submit items for the agenda is typically 2 p.m. on the Friday prior to the meeting. The agenda may be revised with at least 24 hours notice; the revised agenda will be posted and emailed in a manner similar to the original agenda.

Contact the Jones County Auditor's Office by telephone: 319 462-2282, or by email: auditor@jonescountyiowa.gov to submit items for the agenda, or to be added to the Board's agenda email list.

Remote Participation Instructions for the April 20, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting

https://zoom.us/j/98265242834

Meeting ID: 982 6524 2834

One tap mobile

+13126266799,,98265242834#

If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions shown here, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional access options.

No password is required.

Dial by your location: +1 312 626 6799

Meeting ID: 982 6524 2834

If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions above, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional options.